B OB OE OB & IR -HIR
Korean J.of Preventive Medicine
Vol. 16, No. 1, October, 1983

30

Py

G D MES ENES %R
e WAL BT

’

IR E SRR REREE

® A i

=Abstract=

Study of Factors Affecting to Discrepancy between Self-Reported and
Body Weight and Height

Gu Wung Han, M.D.

Department of Preventive Medicine and Public Health, School of Medicine, Soon Chun Hyung College

Screening data from preplacement and periodic examination in Gu Mi Industrial Estate
from May, 1983 to June, 1983 provide an opportunity to evaluate the accuracy of self-repo-
rted height and weight.

The data for men and women were analyzed separated for effects of age, marrital status,
educational level, employment status, measured height, measured weight and relative weight
(percent of ideal body weight).

The mean percent discrepancy from self-reported and measured height was analyzed by
cross-tubulation, P.value for analysis of variance and multiple correlation analysis in men
and women.

It is clear from the data that self-reported height and weigt differ from the quantities in
systemic ways. But the magnitude of misreporting is very small on average except for wei-
ght in women.

Whereas height tead to be over-reported, weight is under-reported in women but over-rep-
orted in men.

Weight was accuracte for age group 20—29 years in men and age group over 40 year in
women and over-reporting of weight increased with age in men and under-reporting of wei-
ght decreased with age in women.

Weight was accurate in 60—64kg group in men and under 50kg group in women and un-
der-stating of weight increased with weight in men and women.

Weight was the most accurate in 100—109 percent relative weight group in men and in
90—99 percent relative weight group in women and under-stating of weight increased with
relative weight and over-stating decreased with relative weight and over-stating decreased
with relative weight in men and women.

Height was the most accurate for group of primary school and except group of primary



school, accuracy of height increased with educational level in men and women.
In height, the highest measured height groups (over than 175c¢m measured height in men
and over than 165¢m measured height in women) were the most accurate and over-reporting

of height decreased with measured height.

Single variable regression analysis and ANOVAs showed age(FP<0. 003), measured weight
(P<0. 0001) relative weight (P<0. 0001), educational level (P<0. 0005) and employment status
(P<0.0007) to be significantly- related to AWT in women and measuredheight (P <0, 6001),
educational level (P<{0.03) and marrital status (P<0.03) to be significantly related to AHT

in men,

The women were more sensitive about her body weight than height.
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Table 1. Mean Percent Discrepancy between Self-Reperted and Measured Weight* in Men and " Women
by Variables,

Men Womem
Variable - :
N**Mean+S.D.#** P, Valyetrt* N** Mean+S.D. ¥ P Valuett*
Age(Year) 0. 0001 0. 003
— 19 100 —0.49 5.12 340 —-3.01 5.49
20— 29 630 0.16 4.64 : 400 —1.14 425
30— 39 292 0.75 4.82 49 —1.95 5,18
40— 48 2.68 11.99 29 —0.50 3.51
Measured Height (cm) 0.29 0.97
—149 58 —2.51 4. 84
150—154 195 —1.72 5. 17
155—159 76  1.04 4.93 307 —2.05 2.00
160—164 129 0.55 5.25 193 —2.02 4.59
165—169 345 0.50 5.84 65 —1.28 5.13
170—174 207 0.07 4.68
1756— 23 0.04 5.03
Measured Weight (kg) 0. 0001 0. 0001
—49 3l 471 7.08 199 0.06 4.64
50—54 145  2.87 5.26 276 —1.61 4,63
55—353 252  0.87 5.84 229 —3.12 4.81
60—64 333 0.14 4.19 81 —3. 8§ 5,10
65—69 178 —0.90 4.42 33 —4.02 4.68
70— 121 —2.24 5.04
Relative Weight (%) 0. 0001 0. 0001
—89 82 3.3%4 6.27 30 1.42 5.98
90—99 303 2.18 5.77 173 0.46 4.52
100—109 432 —0.14 4.07 315 —2.02 4.58
110—119 188 —1.75 4.63 230 —3.43 4.50
120— 55 —2.73 5.67 70 —4.12 5. 32
Educational Level 0. 62 0. 0005
Primary School 37 1.11 6.39 69 —0.89 4.25 :
Middle School 212 0.44 5.62 220 —3/23 6.06
High School 533 0.25 4.63 496 —1.58 4.39
College and over 208 0.42 6.51 26 —1.13 4.28
Marrital Status 0.47 0.48
Married 509 0.37 4.72 8 —1.935.15
Not Married 551 0.35 5.14 733 —1.94 4.17
Employment Status 0.93 . 0.0007
Employed 632 0.36 5.83 ‘539 —2.33 5.24
Not Employed 428 0.39 4.43 279 —1.20 4. 15

. Self-Reported Weight-Measured Weight
: Measured Weignt

# . Sample Size in Cell

k% - Standard Deviation of Observation in Cell
itk 0 P Value by Analysis of Variance

*

% 100%



Table 2. Mean Percent Discrepancy between Self-Reported and Measured Height* in Men and “Women
by Variables

Men Women
Variable
N**Mean+S.D.#** P, Valug**#* N**Mean +S.D.¥rx P, Valuekkix
Age(Year) 0.50 0. 74
—19 100 0.27 1.00 340 0.69 1.19
20—29 630 0.51 1.18 400 0.55 1.09
30—39 282 0.30 0.95 49 0.46 1.42
40— . 48 0.311.28 29 0.29 1.34
Measured Height (cm) 0. 0001 "0. 0001
—149 58 1.29 1.8
150—154 195 0.81 1.15
155—159 76 1.111.79 307 0.651.19
160~—164 199 0.66 1.02 193 0.30 0.78
165—169 345 0.49 1.09 : 65 —0.06 0.56
170—174 307 0.22 0.78
175~ 133 —0.06 0.€5
Measured Weight (kg) 0. 20 . 0. 05
—49 31 0.952.16 199 0.74 1.28
50—54 145 0.51 1.26 276 0.65 1.14
55—59 252 0.62 1.08 229 0.49 0.94
60—64 333 0.31 1.09 81 0.36 0.89
65—569 M 178 0.33 0.79 33 0.46 1.67
70— 121 0.18 0.99
Relative Weight (%) 0.41 0.92
—89 82 0.321.59 30 0.43 1.54
90—99 303 0.42 1.00 173 0.64 1.06
100—109 . 432 0.451.14 315 0.591.10
110—119 188 0.42 1.03 230 0.54 0.99
120— 55 0.52 1.07 70 0.73 1.01
Educational Level 0.03 0. 0002
Primary School 37 0.21 1.43 69 0.251.13
Middle School T 212 0.441.11 220 0.8 1.44
High School 593 0.49 1.14 . 496  0.57 1.02
College and over 208 0.23 0.96 .25 0.29 0.84
Marrital Status 0.03 0. 07
Married 509 0.32 1.08 8 027 1.17
Not Married 531 0.51 1.14 733 0.63 1.16
Employment Status 0.19 0. 50
Employed 632 0.46 1.21 539 0.61 1.18
Not Employed 428 0.37 0.95 279 0.56 1.12

Self-Reported Height-Measured Height %1002
Measured Height ?

*#* :Sample Size in the Cell
##* : Standard Deviation in Cell}
#x%% : P V.alue by Analysis of Variance

*




Table 3. Multiple Correlation Coefficients for Regression Analysis Performed for AHT and

AWT by Sex
Men Womem
Independent Variable
AHT* AWTH* AHT* AW TH*

Age 0.05 0.12 0. 07 0.13
Hik 0.28 0. 04 0. 30 0.01
Wtk 0.14 0.31 0.12 0.28
Ht, Wt 0.29 0.35 0. 31 0.33
Age, Ht, Wt 0.29 0.39 0.33 0.39
Age, Relative Weight 0. 06 0. 36 0.07 0.37
Age, Ht 0.29 0.12 0.32 0.13
Age, Wt- 0.14 0.35 0.13 0.32
Marriage 0. 08 0.07 0. 09 0. 07
Marriage, Ht, Wt, Age 0. 30 0.40 0.34 0.39
Educatiom 0.11 0. 05 0.17 0.16
Education, Ht, Wt, Age 0.31 0. 40 0.35 0. 41
Employmsnt 0. 04 0. 00 0.02 0.11
Employment, Ht, Wt, Age 0.30 0. 40 0.33 0. 39

*

Measured Height

%

Measured Weight
##% : Measured Height
#wk : Measured Weight
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